Rule 2 116 Form 2 33B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of court order ending

administration

Name of Company Company number
The Provocative Group Limited 05221778

In the High Court of Justice Court case number

Chancery Division 1289 of 2008

Leeds District Registry

[full name of court]

(a} Insert name(s) and 14 We, (a) Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2JZ and

address{es) of admimistrator(s) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds LS1 2}Z
{b) Insert name and address of having been appointed admimistrator(s) of (b} The Provocative Group Limited , ¢/o 9th Floor,, Bond
registered office of company Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ on (c) 12 September 2008 by (d) Matthew Haycox, the Director on behalf of the
(¢) Insert date of apponiment Company
(&) Insert name of a:g:;;’:;: hereby give notice that the court has ordered that the admimistration shall end on (e} 13 August 2013
() Insert date and a copy of the court order 15 attached

}#We attach to this notice a copy of the final progress report

e M

Joint Administrator

Dated b A 13

Contact Details

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, it wili help Companies

House to comact you if there 15 a query on the form 9th Floor, Bond Cour, Leeds, LS1 22

The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the pubkic record Tel Number 0113 244 0044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number

n you have completed and signed this form please send u to the Registrar of Companies at
ipames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2GKITSW"
AD3

09/09/2013 #149
COMPANIES HOUSE



Amended gursuant-to CPR 40.12
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

No. of Matter: 991 OF 2013

ORDER FOR WINDING UP BY THE COURT

BEFORE DISTRICT JUDGE GOLDBERG
On the 13 August 2013

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROVOCATIVE GROUP LIMITED (05221778)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

UPON THE PETITION of THE PROVOCATIVE GROUP LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ROB SADLER AND ROBERT MAXWELL OF BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP, 9TH

FLOOR, BOND COURT, LEEDS, LS1 2JZ2Z
A Creditor of the above said company presentea to this Court on the 25 July 2013

AND UPON HEARING the Solicitor for the Petitioner

AND UPON READING the evidence

IT1S ORDERED that THE PROVOCATIVE GROUP LIMITED (05221778)
be wound up by this Court under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986

AND THE COURT being satisfied on the evidence that the EC Regulation does apply

AND IT IS ORDERED that these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of
the EC Regulation

AND IT IS ORDERED that the costs of the Petitioning Creditor be paid out of the assets of
the Company

NOTE: (The) {one of the) Official Recewvers attached to the Court 1s by wirtue of this
order liquidator of the Company




Rob Sadler and Bob Maxwell appointed joint admirustrators on 12
September 2008

The affars, bustness and property of the Company are being

managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habihty

A

The Provocative Group Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 27 June 2013 to 13 August 2013




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the admirustrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the pregress of the administration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or In part, by crecitors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Progress dunng the period

Outcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other relevant information

Conclusion

OO0 0O0O0DDOCOOQDOCOO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments, incorporating estmated outcome

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

The Provocative Group Limited (in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1886 on 12 September 2008

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
LS1 2JZ

and

Bob Maxwell of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP, Sth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds,
Ls12JZ

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)
The Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company,
and “unsecured creditor” i1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the
Act)

(] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(1} Inrelation to Scotland, any secunty (whether herntable or moveable},
any ficating charge and any nght of ien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Sechon
248(1)(b}n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

The Provocative Group Limited
Wildcats

3 September 2004

05221778

5 King Street, Leeds, LS1 2HH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of admirustrators

Date of appointment

Date of resignation

Court
Court Case Number

Person{s) making appomtment / applicatio:

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

Rob Sadler, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies Traynor {
LLP, gth Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS12JZ

and

Bob Maxwell, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
(Central) LLP, 9th Floor, Bond Court, Leeds, LS1 2JZ

12 September 2008

Bob Maxwell replaced Michael E G Saville as Administrator on €
2012 by court order

High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry, Chancery Division
1289 of 2008

Matthew Haycox, the Director on behalf of the Company

The admunistrators act as officers of the court and as agents
Company without personat liability Any act required or authorise:
any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done by any
more persons holding the office of admiristrator from time to time
The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council Regulatr

No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings which are ‘main proce
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Dunng the penod of this report there have been no receipts The following payments have been

made




PAYMENTS

Legal fees

The sum of £4,200 together with disbursements of £1,492 has been paid to our solicitors, Eversheds, in
respect of their fees incurred in dealing with the apphcation to court for the winding up of the Company

Accountants’ fees

Further fees of £400 have been pad to JWP Creers accountants for preparng the final corporation tax
return and filing this with HM Revenue & Custorns

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 12 September
2008 to 13 August 2013

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The secured creditors have suffered a significant shortfall in this matter

Preferential creditors

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and helief, the Company’s net preperty, as defined
in sechion 176A(6) of the Act, to be £nil and the prescnbed part of the Company's net property to be
£l

Unsecured creditors
There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Exit from administration

As the Notice accompanying this report confirms, the court has ordered that the administration shall
end on 13 August 2013 (Form 2 33 B} and the joint administrators be discharged from liability and the
Company be wound up

The Company’s affairs will then be investigated by the duly appointed hguidator

6. ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 in the absence of an initial meeting of credstors

There have been no majer amendments or deviattons from those proposals



7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Company’s principal assets were four freehold properties at Wakefield, Huddersfield, Barnsley
and Gnmsby

Upon our appointment we instructed Eddisons to professionaly value, market and dispose of each of
the properties

The focus was maximising realisations by preserving the businesses at Wakefield, Huddersfield and
Barnsley by allowing them to trade until the freeholds could be sold The administrators contracted
with MW Wholesale Limited to occupy the premises under a Management Agreement effective from
12 September 2008 A weekly management fee was collected in this regard

A sale of the Huddersfield property was secured at auction for the sum of £203,716 and the Barnsley
property was sold for the sum of £300,000

The Company owned the long leasehold on the Grimsby property, which was sold for the sum of
£80,000

The Wakefield property was sold at auction and a sale completed on 8 March 2013 for the sum of
£100,000

Hire purchase / lease creditors

There were a large number of finance creditors which had agreements within the Group for equipment
located at Leeds, Wakefield, Barnsley, Huddersfield, Birmingham and Bristol  Upon appointment we

llaised with these companies for the return of the equipment There were significant shortfalls under
these agreements

8. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As previously reported our remuneration I1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the tme
properly spent in the course of the administration and we are authorised to draw disbursements in

accordance with the explanatory note on the subject, which accompanied The Report and Proposals of the
Joint Adrmumstrators

The relevant resolutions were approved by the secured creditors pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules

Total remuneration drawn to 13 August 2013 n accordance with the above approval amounts to £55 401
Total tme spent to 13 August 2013 on this assignment amounts to 948 hours at an average composite rate
of £155 per hour resulting 1n total time costs of £147,140

Detals of the Category 2 disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained

In the tota! sum of £840 are provided In the narrative summary of time costs incurred which is at Appendix
3

The following further information as regards time costs and expenses Is set out at Appendix 3

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of ime costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value

cooo0




In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Adrministrators’ Fees (E&W) 2010' which provides
guidance on creditors’ nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on
how the remuneration 1s set can be obtaned onfine at www begbes-traynor com/creditorsquides
Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to
send you a copy

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct
As detaled 1 our statement of proposals, we have a duly to submil a report to the Department for

Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have comphed with our duties in this
respect

10. CONCLUSION

As the Natice accompanying thrs report confirms, the court has ordered that the admmnistration shall
end on 13 August 2013 {Form 2 33 B) and the joint admunistrators be discharged from fiabiiity and the
Company be wound up

The Company's affairs will be investigated by the duly appomted liquidator

Loo—

Rob Sadler
Joint Admintstrator

Dated 6 September 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 12 September 2008 to 13 August 2013

RECEIPTS

Freehold land & property - Huddersfield
Freehold land & property - Barnsley
Leasehold land & property - Gnmsby
Freehold land & property - Wakefield

Contnbution to search fees
Management fees
Gnmsby rent

Wakefield rent

Sundry refund

Bank interest

PAYMENTS

Bordereau

Statutory advertising

Electncty

Ground rent arrears

Insurance of property & assets
Administrators’ fees
Admirustrators’ disbursements
Agents' fees & disbursements
Legal fees & disbursements
Other property expenses
Accountant's fees

Aucticn fees

Secunty

Fixed charge creditor distnbution
Settiement - Finance creditor
Bank charges

Storage fees

Corporation Tax

BALANCE

Recelpts & Recelipts &
Payments Payments
from 12 from 27
September June 2013 to
2011 to 26 13 August
June 2013 2013 Total
£ £ £
203,716 - 203,716
300,000 - 300,000
80,000 - 80,000
100,000 - 100,000
791 - 79
79,000 - 79,000
10,394 - 10,394
64,754 - 64,754
9,860 - 9,860
278 - 278
848,794 - 848,794
148 - 148
701 - 701
2,855 - 2,855
21,120 - 21,120
105,554 - 105,554
35,000 20,401 55,401
709 13 840
32,536 - 32,536
93,830 5,692 99,522
3,274 - 3,274
1,500 400 1,900
850 - 850
2,869 - 2,869
517,265 - 517,265
2,500 - 2,500
80 - 80
278 - 276
1,103 - 1,103
822,170 26,624 848,794




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Purpose of the Admimstration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which
In this context means one of the objectives specified 1n paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act
as set out at section 3 of this report above

For reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it is not reasonably practicable to
achieve either of the objectives specified in subparagraph 3(1){a) and 3(1)(b}, and
consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case 1s that specified in
subparagraph paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a distnbution to
the secured creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not
unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

The Company could not be returned to solvency and rescued as a going concem as it was
unable to service its historic habihties and ongoing funding requirement No further equity of
debt was available to bndge this funding gap

We anticipate that when realisations are complete there will be sufficient funds to enable
distributions to be made to the secured creditors only, hence fulfiling objective 3(1)(c)

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property The
principal matters to deal with 1in this respect are

» monitoring of ongoing Mmanagement,
« sale of fixed charged properties, and
« distnbutions under the fixed charges

Jomt Administrators’ Proposals

it 1s proposed that the joint administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company 1n order
to achieve the objective of the administration  In the circumstances it is proposed that

1 That the joint adminstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration, as set out In the document entitled Report and Proposals of the
jomnt admirustrators under the provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986, be and hereby are approved

2 The joint administrators will seek to agree creditors’ claims generally




10

11

12

13

14

The Company shall remain in administration for such period as the joint
adrministrators deem necessary and approprate

in the event that the joint administrators are of the view that it 1s approprate for
the Company to move from administration into hquidation, the joint administrator
be authonsed to take steps to place the Company into creditors voluntary
iquidation as detail in the 'Exit from Admumstration’ section below

If and where appropnate, joint administrators cease to act, they may present a
petiion for the Company to be compulsorily wound up

The joint administrators be authonsed to seek the role of joint hquidators

Upon the Company proceeding into hquidation as set out above, the Jomnt
Administrators discharge from hiabibty, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
shall take effect fourteen days following either the Company entenng Into
hguidation

For the purposes of Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the jont
administrators’ remuneration be fixed on the basis of ther hourly costs at scale
rates calculated on the tme properly spent in the court of the administrator and
that, subject to full disclosure to creditors In accordance with Statement of
insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Committee on behalf of the
administrators’ hcensing bodies, they may draw their remuneration on account as
and when funds permit

Begbies Traynor's costs and expenses relating to planning and acceptance of the
appointment be treated as an expense of the administration (albeit incurred prior
to the date of appointment) and calculated by reference to the charge out rates in
Appendix 3 hereto

The joint adrministrator shall have authonty to sanction and agree the fees of any
solicitors, quantity surveyors or similar agents by reference to the time given by
such agents and therr staff, in attending to matters ansing in the admirustration

The joint admimstrators be at liberty to recharge disbursements as detaiied 1n the
circulated Guide to Administrators’ Fees

The joint administrators be at hiberty to pay costs and remuneration In relation to
proposals In paragraphs @, 10, 11, and 12 above as and when funds become
avallable

Without prejudice to the provisions of section 14 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
joint administrators may carry out all other acts that they may consider to be
incidental to the proposals above in order to assist in ther achievement of the
stated purposes of the administration order or any variation thereto

That the joint admimstrators be and they are hereby discharged from liabihity n
respect of any actions of therrs as administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect from the date their as joint
administrators ceases to have effect

Exit from Admuinistration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The outcome as regards creditors will be dependant upon the availability of any surplus from
the assets after costs of realisation and payment of the preferential creditors and the floating
charge holders As stated previously, we beleve a surplus is very unhkely




However If funds were available, as administrators we do not have a general power to make a
distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so If the court gives permission It i1s
considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where
the normal course for making distnbutions to unsecured creditors in & voluntary hiquidation is
inappropnate Additionally there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company's affarrs
which are not within the scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly
dealt with by a hquidator

Consequently, if funds were available to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors and as
soon as we were satisfied that we had fully discharged our duties as administrators and that
the purpose of the administration had been fully achieved, we propose thus exit route be
adopted and that the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act be implemented,
whereby, on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment
as administrators would cease to have effect and the company would automatically be placed
into creditors voluntary lguwdation  Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a} a person nominated by the creditors of the company In the prescrnibed manner and
within the prescnbed penod, or

{b) if no person 15 nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as liquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company, in the event that there 1s a surplus available for distribution to
unsecured creditors

Compulsory Winding Up

The jont administrators have not yet undertaken substantive investigations into the reason
behind the failure of the business The joint administrators may petition for the Company to be
compulsorily wound up The Company's affairs may then be investigated by a iquidator

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15
September 2003, the admunistratar must make a prescnbed part of the company's net property
avallable for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so
far as It exceeds the amount required for the satisfachion of unsecured clams Net property means
the amount which would, were 1t not for this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of
floating charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The
prescnbed part 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

0  50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q  20% of net property thereafter,

0  Upto a2 maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part if

O the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

9  he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate ‘o the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

Rule 2 33 of the Rules requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
shall Include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the prescnbed
part and an estimate of the vatue of the Company's net property In this instance we estimate the




value of the Company's net assets and hence the prescnbed part will be nil, because, as far as we
are currently aware the Company has no floating charge assets

On present informahon we confirm that it i1s not our intention to make an application to court under
sechon 176A({5) However we reserve our position generally in this regard should circumstances
matenally change

Administrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propase to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates
calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that they may draw
thewr remuneration on account as and when funds permit The jont administrators also seek
approval to re-charge expenses In line with their firm's policy




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,
b Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of ttme costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
hasis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guldance1 requires that such informaticn should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
emptoyed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the
mdividual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are mcurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150} per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 ibid 1




(B)

BEGRIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

The following tems of expenddure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be deternuned because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Begbies Traynor ts a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to

the Leeds office as at the date of this report are as follows

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator
Support

Grade of staff

Partner

Director

Senor Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator
Support

Standard
1 May 2011 -
untit further notice
Regional
395
345
310
265
205
175
135
110
110

Standard 1 July 2008
- 31 Apnl 2011
Charge-out
Rate
(£ per hour)
350
325
295
250
195
160
130
100
100

Time spent by support staff for carrying ocut shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15
spent at one time on a case 15 a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in 8 minute units




ADM 9502 -3 - 010116

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME CCSTS

CASE NAME The Provocative Group Linited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Rob Sadler & Robert A H Maxwell

DATE OF ADMINISTRATION 12 September 2008

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview I1s Intended to allow the body responsible for the approval of the office-holders’
fees to view the quantum of those fees in the context of the case in question

12 Complexity of the case
The administrators dealt with management agreements entered inte by the Company and third
parties {prior to appointment) in respect of properties at Wakefield, Barnsley and Huddersfield
and negotiated further agreements post therr appointment The administrators secured and
marketed all the uncccupied properties We also iiaised with the finance creditors to ensure that

their equipment was located at the six premises and collected There have also been numerous
1Issues with the tenants in the occupied property

1.3  Exceptional responstbilities
We had to deal with a large number of finance creditors regarding the recovery of therr
equipment and in some instances it was found that equpment had been financed more than
once We attended Barnsley, Wakefield and Huddersfield premises on several occasions for

equipment to be wentfied and defended legal action that has ansen as a result of missing
equipment

The termination of the management agreements involved external agents and secunty to ensure
the premises were fully secure

We also dealt with the tenants occupying the premises, collecting rent and other related Issues

14  The office-hoiders’ effectiveness

It was difficult to secure sales of the properties due to the cumrrent economic chmate Al
properties have now been sold

15  Nature and value of property in question

The Company's principle assets were four freehold properties in Gnmsby, Wakefield,
Huddersfield and Barnsley

16 Anticipated return to credifors

The secured creditors have suffered a significant shortfall There will be no dividend to any other
class of creditor

17  Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs ncurred 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade

of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average rate charged
for each work type




18

19

21

22

Approval of fees

The Jont Administrators have approval from the secured creditor that they may draw therr
remuneration on a time cost basis

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eddisons Commercial Limited were instructed in this matter to act as agents in the valuation,
sale and marketing of the Gnmsby, Wakefield, Huddersfield and Barnsley properties Eversheds
LLP solicitors were instructed to provide legal advice in matters relating to our appointment, the
administration, management agreements, leases and the extension of the administration  The
basis of therr remuneration was on the basis of time properly spent advising us in this matter

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE-HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor's policy for re-charging expenses incurred by insolvency office-holders 1s set
out In a separate accompanying note

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are also set out In a
separate accompanying note

3 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT

31

The following 1s a summary of the work carmed out since the date of the last report

Corresponding with the Company's secured creditor,

Dealing with payment of all expenses incurred in respect of the Wakefield Property,
Statutory duties,

Closure formalites, and
Preparation of the documentation appended to the winding up petition




¢ LE5'SS 3 31ep 0] uMeIp se3) jE10 L
5t 90 v5L v €51 8 £9L 51951 Zr gL ¥ 191 00 091 LLG¥L 3 ayea Aunoy abesany
* foLeeL sbl 00612'01  }00 0889 szzoy'tl  |ootee 0ss60'tz  loseel'ts  jooeg 05 Gri'St 3 apeabi yeys Ag 3500 awi} 1230
6 1¥B 9 69 8t 969 ¥ t 264 5 205 Z0 0904 opesB yeis Aq sanoy 1ejo ]
. vonebnry
xet
JBuyg
vl 05 28LE 00 92 0% g0 98 98 0€ sbujae|  ssemen J3UIO
a4 00 08 oS0 S0 ABYIWILIOD SIONPID
¥l 00 821 8 09 95 66 ¥ L92 86l 18410
gt 05 945 ¥ 00 82 £0 83 652 paInoag S40WpaLY
£1 Qs L9 D50 S0 Buipes | Buipea}
£l s €l oL 0 10 sjasse Aued pay /el o uonusiay
5t 00 ¥62'29 06 0¥ g0 g1l 80 59/ € ¥r2 899 S[ES 1955€ pue §53UISNg Auddaid sesse
191 00 051 00l ol uQnoat00 1g3Q 10 uonesieay
vl 009512 0o ¥l zZT a0 g b 13 suoqednsaaul pue yaaon|  suonebnsasul
61 00 2£6'22 sz 62l £5 g1l 90 0Z2 90¢l DE s1eye jo Juswajels pue Bupodas Aojniels
51 52 982'08 ot 961 969 852 8 Ze £0L £ 65 Lz Bunueg pue UREASIUUPY]  fuiuuely pue
Sl 05 €129 Gl v Ll 05§ gEL Zo 9¢Z Suiuued ased pue jJuswuioddy}  uoRENSILIWDY
:._cm Mﬁ_m_& 31500 awiy SINOH [E10] poddng unupy fup uILpy Liwpy ug 1BU 1SSy 15up JBupy Jug 103931 lauled apein Yyeis

L0l '800¢/60/ZL...,

i

woi4.’

Ll

:po

uod BUL io4 SiskiBuy S0 BwiL

onye

20




